
 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting date:  18 January 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm 

 

Meeting venue: Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 

 

 
 

Membership: 
Councillor Paul Baker (Chair), Councillor Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Glenn Andrews, Councillor Adrian Bamford, Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor 

Paul McCloskey, Councillor Emma Nelson, Councillor Tony Oliver, Councillor 

Diggory Seacome, Councillor Simon Wheeler and Councillor Barbara Clark 

 

 
 

Important notice – filming, recording and broadcasting of Council 

meetings 
 

This meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 

www.cheltenham.gov.uk and https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams 

The Chair will confirm this at the start of the meeting.    

 

If you participate in the meeting, you consent to being filmed and to the possible use 

of those images and sound recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

If you have any questions on the issue of filming/recording of meetings, please 

contact Democratic Services. 

 
 

Speaking at Planning Committee  
 

To find out more about Planning Committee or to register to speak, please click here. 

    

Please note:  the deadline to register to speak is 10.00am on the Wednesday before 

the meeting. 

 
 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
https://www.youtube.com/@cheltenhambc/streams
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/info/12/planning_and_development/652/planning_committee


Contact: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

Phone:    01242 264 246

mailto:democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk


 

Agenda 
 

 

1  Apologies   

 

2  Declarations of Interest   

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits   

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2024.. 

 

5  Public Questions   

 

6  Planning Applications   

 

6a  23/01809/FUL  53-57 Rodney Road, Cheltenham GL50 1HX  (Pages 11 - 16) 

Planning application documents 

 

6b  21/02828/OUT  Unit 22, Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL  

(Pages 17 - 44) 

Planning application documents 

 

6c  21/02832/OUT  Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL  (Pages 

45 - 292) 

Planning application documents 

 

6d  23/00728/FUL  Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL  (Pages 

293 - 322) 

Planning application documents 

 

7  Appeal Update  (Pages 323 - 342) 

 

8  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision   

 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=S3QRWHEL0M300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R4NTE7ELJ5A00
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R4YXCEELJ6600
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RTTA2IELGYC00


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  14 December 2023 

 

Meeting time:    4.00 pm - 5.30 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome and 

Simon Wheeler 

Also in attendance: 

Chris Gomm (Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance), 

Ben Warren (Planning Officer) and Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

Apologies were received from Councillor Clark. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

Councillor Fisher declared that he had visited Runnings Road. 

Members visited sites as part of Planning View. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16th November were approved and signed as a true 

record. 

 

Page 5
Agenda Item 4



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/01691/REM  Oakley Farm, Priors Road, Cheltenham, GL52 5AQ 

The planning officer introduced the updated report as published with the new 

recommendation to defer the application. 

 

The planning officer provided the following reason for the application to be deferred: 

- The road gradients did not conform with condition 13 and the consultation 
response from the highways authority. 

 

The Highways officer provided the following points: 

- Gloucestershire County Council (GCC) objected to the planning application 
due to road impact on the local road network, including Priors Road, Harp Hill 
at mini roundabout and Sainsbury traffic lights. The inspector disagreed and 
considered that the road impact was overstated and not proven. 

- GCC were also concerned about the gradient of the site and gradients of the 
proposed roads within the site as it doesn’t meet the condition and there is 
concern whether the site would be acceptable for wheelchair users.  

- The two options for dealing with the gradient are to either lower the top part of 
the site or increase the lower end of the site or a combination of both. Both 
options have impacts on the site. 

 

The matter than went to the vote on the new officer recommendation to defer: 

 

Unanimous – deferred.  

 

8  23/00625/FUL  456 High Street, Cheltenham, GL50 3JA - WITHDRAWN 

 

9  23/01634/FUL  16 Priory Street, Cheltenham, GL52 6DG 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following responses were provided to member questions: 

- It is proposed to reuse all existing bricks and stones. The condition is for any 
new bricks that are needed. 

- The condition to require lime mortar to be used is due to it being an historic 
wall as this is what would have been used at the time. 

- Trellis work not being replaced is a decision between the landowners. The 
new wall is acceptable there is no need for an additional trellis as the wall 
itself is 1.9m. The neighbour could install their own subject to any consent that 
may be required. 

 

Page 6



Councillor Andrews declared an interest as a non-executive director of Cheltenham 

Borough Homes and will abstain from the vote. 

 

The matter went to the vote on the officers recommendation to permit: 

 

For: 9 

Abstain: 1 

 

10  23/01669/ADV  Unit 3, Runnings Road, Cheltenham, GL51 9NQ 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following response was provided to a member question: 

- The matter of land ownership is not a material planning consideration. The 
application is seeking consent for advertisement and doesn’t give consent for 
someone to put something on land that they don’t control. The committee are 
only considering if the merits of the application for the advertisement are 
acceptable. 

 

The legal officer provided the following response: 

- It is the responsibility of the applicant to get the appropriate permission from 
the land owner to put the sign there. This would be a private matter. The 
committee can grant consent from a planning perspective if they consider the 
advertisement appropriate.  

 

The matter than went to the vote on the officer recommendation to grant: 

For: 9 

Against: 1 

 

 

11  23/01699/FUL  Grosvenor House, 13-19 Evesham Road, Cheltenham, GL52 

2AA 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

Councillor Tooke as Ward Councillor made the following points: 

- Grosvenor house is not a listed building. 
- The proposed changes are to the rear of the building not to the highly visible 

front of the building. 
- The rear is accessed via a dead end road and also has a bin store it is not 

really used by the public only residents. 
- There is precedence of the building already as there is double glazing for the 

patio and juliet balconies. 
- Councillors should be mindful that we are experiencing a cost of living crisis 

and of the councils objective of achieving net zero as double glazing 
contributes to this. 

- Changes to the historic buildings can be managed when retrofitting double 
glazing. 

Page 7



 

The Agent on behalf of the applicant made the following points: 

- In 2019 the council declared a climate emergency a subsequent climate 
emergency action plan document states that the council will help home 
owners make their homes more energy efficient, the application before you 
will enable this. 

- The works relate purely to the rear of the building and will be the responsibility 
of the property management company and not the individual flat owners. 

- The intention is to install all windows and doors at the same time and not flat 
by flat. Should planning permission be granted it is anticipated that subject to 
costs and manufacturer timescales the works would commence next year. 

- There are a wide variety of window styles and materials within this part of the 
conservation area. The new windows will be viewed alongside existing ones 
with UPVC and aluminium.  

 

Member Debate 

In debate, members made the following comments: 

- The disrepair of the building and needs updating and it is the rear of the 
building which the public will not access. 

- UPVC is now such quality they look as good as the original we have to do as 
much as we can for a sustainable future. 

- The building was built 20 years ago and see no reason not to grant 
permission. 

- Lack of insulation in homes is a significant cause to climate change and 
therefore makes sense to grant permission for double glazing. 

 

The matter then went to vote on officers recommendation to refuse: 

Against: Unanimous 

 

The Head of Development, Management, Enforcement and Compliance advised 

members to impose a condition for a timescale for works so that all windows and 

doors are installed at the same time. 

 

Members agreed to the condition. 

 

The matter then went to vote on permit: 

For: Unanimous  

 

12  23/01754/FUL  61 Moorend Park Road, Cheltenham, Glos, GL53 0LG 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following responses were provided to member questions: 

- The developer is only acting as planning agent on this application.  
- The only change is from a pitched roof to flat roof. 

 

The legal officer provided the following response: 

Page 8



- The council cannot impose a condition before a planning breach has been 
made, the council can only act after a breach has been made. 

 

Member debate 

In debate, members made the following points: 

- The applicant is getting more light due to the change but the neighbour is not 
getting as much light even though it passes the light test. 

 

The Head of Development, Management, Enforcement and Compliance provided the 

response: 

- Planning fees are set nationally by regulations, the council does not have any 
authority to raise statutory fees, only discretionary fees for pre applications. 
The planning fees have recently increased last week for first time in several 
years. Also any second application from now on requires the applicant to pay 
the charge again. 

 

The legal officer provided the following advice: 

- The committee is considering this proposal against what is already permitted. 
With retrospective applications it should still be considered as a fresh 
application, without reference to the works having already been carried out. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

For: 7 

Against: 3 

No absentions. 

 

13  Appeal Update 

These were noted for information. 

 

14  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

APPLICATION NO: 23/01899/FUL OFFICER: Mr Ben Warren 

DATE REGISTERED: 22nd November 2023 DATE OF EXPIRY: 17th January 2024 

DATE VALIDATED:
[...]
he 
second half of the 20th century.

Whilst the use of this part of the Site as part of the Trusty Engine Works is of some historic 
interest, nothing is thought to survive of the original Trusty engine-testing house. The 
subsequent use of the extended, rebuilt and much altered buildings is also of some historic 
interest in the context of H. H. Martyn & Co.’s ever-changing manufacturing operations. 
However, there is nothing in the surviving fabric that is illustrative of the buildings’ roles, or 
their place in the wider manufacturing process flow. Architecturally, what survives comprise 
unremarkable and much altered utilitarian structures of only very limited heritage interest.

3.2.2 Unit 2
As detailed in Chapter 2.0, Unit 2 was built between 1936 and 1940, at which time it was 
identified as a surface shelter. Although erected during H. H. Martyn & Co.’s tenure of the 
site, and illustrative of the site’s wartime activity, the building appears never to have played 
an important manufacturing role. It is thus of negligible historic interest in the context of 
the wider site. Architecturally, it is an unremarkable, much altered utilitarian structure of no 
heritage interest.

3.2.3 Unit 2A
As detailed in Chapter 2.0, Unit 2A was built between 1967 and 1999, almost certainly after 
the closure of H. H. Martyn & Co. in 1971. It is an unremarkable utilitarian building of no 
architectural or historic interest.

3.2.4 Units 3 & 4
As detailed in Chapter 2.0, Units 3 and 4 were originally constructed between 1907 and 
1921 as a canteen and a toilet block respectively, and thus were not historically used for 
manufacturing. The buildings have been much altered, most notably through the infilling 
of the space between them, but also through the partial infilling of the ‘loggia’ to Unit 3. The 
present roof tiles and all the windows are modern. Although erected during H. H. Martyn & 
Co.’s tenure of the site, the buildings are unremarkable structures of negligible arch
[...]
ding LIE. 
Each allocation is supported by a site-specific policy which provides further guidance and 
in this case Policy MD1 of the CP is relevant. 

6.14 Policy MD1 relates specifically to LIE. The site specific requirements of the policy are an 
employment led regeneration of LIE which may include an element of residential 
development, provided that existing provision is offset by a net gain in the quality and/or 
number of jobs provided on the site.  It also states that ‘The site is capable of 
redevelopment for mixed-uses, including a continued element of employment in better-
quality units with some new residential development. There would be a net loss of 
employment land but this should be offset by an upgrade in the quality and density of 
premises’. 

6.15 In addition to MD1, CP Policy EM2 could also be considered relevant to the proposals in 
that it seeks to safeguard non-designated existing employment land and buildings within 
the Borough.  It states that development proposals for a change of use of land and 
buildings currently or last in employment use will only be permitted where certain criteria 
are met.  

6.16 Although there may some conflict with this policy in that the proposals are not employment 
generating in the traditional sense, there are no industrial buildings on the application site, 
which is currently used as a car park serving the wider estate.  As such, the proposals 
would not result in the loss or displacement of employment.   

6.17 An artist’s studio falls within Use Class E (commercial, business and services) and there 
is currently a range of uses across LIE which includes those falling within Class E. The 
proposals also seek to secure the long term future of the Lansdown Art Studios who have 
been present at LIE for some 25 years and provide valuable and much sought after studio 
space for local artists, which contributes significantly to Cheltenham’s arts culture and 
emerging Culture Strategy.  This, and the enhancemen
[...]
 and 
scale of the development proposed.   

6.39 Conditions are suggested to secure the implementation of the ASHPs and solar panels. 

6.40 Other considerations  

6.41 S106 Obligation/Planning Application 21/02832/OUT 

Page 299



6.42 As discussed in the report introduction, the s106 in respect of application 21/02832/OUT 
(should planning permission be granted), would need to include an obligation requiring the 
implementation/construction of the new artists’ studios building alongside the delivery of 
the residential scheme.  The drafting of the s106 obligations is still in progress, but it is 
likely that various trigger points would be set for the commencement and completion of 
construction work on the artists’ studios and associated completion/occupation of a certain 
number of new dwellings within the southern half of the estate.  There is also likely to be a 
period of displacement for the artists following the demolition of their current building, the 
implications of which will form part of the s106 negotiations and drafting.   

6.43 Planning permission is typically granted subject to a condition requiring its implementation 
within a three year period.  Should outline planning permission be granted for application 
21/02832/OUT, the implementation/commencement of this planning permission and 
approval of subsequent reserved matters applications are likely to occur beyond the three 
year time period that would normally be imposed by condition on the artists’ studios 
planning permission.   Given the very special circumstances of this case, officers are 
suggesting therefore, that the time period for implementation of the artists’ studios 
planning permission be extended to 5 years.   

6.44 Public Sector Equalities Duty (PSED) 

6.45 As set out in the Equalities Act 2010, all public bodies, in discharging their functions must 
have “due regard” to this duty. There are three main aims: 

• Removing or minimising disadvantages suffered by people due to
[...]
sh Lane Change of use from a 
single dwelling (Class 
C3) to a four bed 
House in Multiple 
Occupation (HMO) 
(Class C4) 
 

Delegated Decision Written 
Representation 

Appeal Allowed 
Costs Decision 
Allowed 

Planning Ref: 
22/01864/COU 
Appeal Ref: 
23/00027/PP1 

      

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 336



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT, ENFORCEMENT AND COMPLIANCE ON PLANNING APPEALS AND LEGAL CHALLENGES 
 
LEGAL CHALLENGES  

 
 

Address Description Reference Reason 

Telecommunications Mast Site 
CLM26627 
Lansdown Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 

Installation of 15m pole inc. 
antennas, ground based 
apparatus and ancillary 
development 

23/00551/PRIOR Alleged lack of consideration of 
health grounds in granting Prior 
Approval 

 
 

    

 
 
Authorised By:  Chris Gomm  9th January 2024 

P
age 337



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 339



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 341



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6a 23/01809/FUL  53-57 Rodney Road, Cheltenham GL50 1HX
	6b 21/02828/OUT  Unit 22, Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL
	Representations 21 02828OUT

	6c 21/02832/OUT  Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL
	21-02832
	Consultee comments Lansdown Industrial Estate 21 02832OUT
	chelt Civic Society 1
	chelt Civic Society 2
	chelt Civic Society 3
	chelt civic Society 4
	chelt Civic Society V1
	GCC Community Infrastructure Team
	GCC Community Infrastructure Team.pdf V2
	Housing Enabling V1
	Housing Enabling V2
	Minerals and Waste comments

	Representations 21 02832OUT V1
	ufm22_Neighbour_Comments V1
	letter of rep
	Petition 1
	Petition 2


	6d 23/00728/FUL  Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL
	Representation 23 00728FUL
	ufm2_Neighbour_Comments
	letter of rep


	7 Appeal Update
	Appeal Deadlines 2023
	Appeal Deadlines 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cheltenham Borough Council 

Planning Committee 

Minutes 
 

Meeting date:  18 January 2024 

 

Meeting time:    6.00 pm - 7.45 pm 

 
 

In attendance: 

Councillors: 

Paul Baker (Chair), Garth Barnes (Vice-Chair), Glenn Andrews, Adrian Bamford, 

Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, Emma Nelson, Tony Oliver, Diggory Seacome, 

Simon Wheeler and Barbara Clark 

Also in attendance: 

Councillor Dr David Willingham, Councillor Richard Pineger, Michael Ronan, Ben 

Warren (Planning Officer), Lucy White (Principal Planning Officer) and Chris Gomm 

(Head of Development Management, Enforcement and Compliance)  

 
 

 

1  Apologies 

There were none. 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 

There were none. 

 

3  Declarations of independent site visits 

There were none. 

Some Members visited Lansdown site as part of Planning View. 

 

4  Minutes of the last meeting 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were approved and signed as a 

true record. 

 



5  Public Questions 

There were none. 

 

6  Planning Applications 

 

7  23/01899/FUL  53-57 Rodney Road, Cheltenham GL50 1HX 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following response was provided to a member question: 

- The refuse bins are not within the application site and are not part of this 
application. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

Unanimous – permitted. 

 

8  21/02828/OUT  Unit 22, Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL 

Please note that the following items are being presented in a different order to the 

published agenda.  Agenda item 6b will now be 6c and 6c will be 6b. 

 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

There were no member questions or debate. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

Unanimous – permitted.  

 

9  21/02832/OUT  Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL 

The Chair then stated that although the three applications are for the same site they 

are very separate applications and will be decided on separately. The objectors, the 

agent, supporters and ward councillors will speak after the first presentation. 

 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

Public speaking: 

 

The Civic Society addressed the committee and made the following points:  

- The applicant has used a tick box approach to the application. 

- The Civic Society have been excluded from any consultation that has been 

carried out and have been trying to enter into conversation with the applicant 

for 2 years with no success. 

- Policy MP1 states that there should be employment led re generation of 

areas, how can the proposal for 215 homes be squared with the policy. 



- The applicant is trying to hoist onto the town a low grade development that 

they would never grant in their own area.  

- There is a climate emergency this application will release low levels of carbon 

to the area.   

- Heritage buildings can be reused in a mixed developments, such suggestions 

have not been listened to. 

- The applicant should go back to the drawing board and come up with a better 

scheme. 

 

Jill Waller a local historian then addressed the committee speaking in objection, she 

made the following points:  

- The plan that has been submitted has been under researched, she has fully 

researched the area and there over 60 errors in the appraisal. 

- So much of historical interest has been manufactured on the industrial estate. 

- Iron works that were manufactured on the site can still be seen in the V&A. 

- She has been able to find out and date most of the sites original uses and the 

shells of most of the original building remain. 

- Surely that application could be mixed use and buildings re-purposed. 

 

The agent on behalf of the applicant made the following points: 

- Three years ago had a positive pre app with officers and more detailed pre 

app followed with highways and extensive community engagement. Local 

people and councillors raised some concerns at that time but nothing which 

could not and has not been addressed.  

- The result is a really good solution and effective reuse of a brownfield site and 

new studio for the artists and a host of other significant benefits. 

- Two applications submitted December 2021 with the art studios following last 

year.  

- We have had total of four different planning officers and five heads of 

planning, some continuity has suffered. 

- Developing 200 or more units on this brownfield site is preferable to loss of 

green space. The site is wholly sustainable. 

- Whilst it may be technically possible to retain some of the existing buildings 

the cost of doing so along with the inability to make them as sustainable or 

energy efficient as new buildings does not make it a viable solution. 

- The existing buildings are in poor condition and some had to demolished a 

few years ago and the others have been unsuccessfully marketed for years.  

- The site is not in a conservation area and there are no listed or locally listed 

buildings. Whatever heritage value the buildings had in the past does not exist 

anymore, as the buildings have been extensively altered over time. Heritage 

interpretation boards and reference to its past in the new design will create a 

far better awareness of the sites heritage than what currently exists. 

- The benefits are many including providing energy efficient and affordable 

homes where there is no five year supply and making effective use of 

brownfield land in a sustainable location. Creating better connections to 



Honeybourne Line for pedestrians and cyclists. Facilitating a purpose built 

long term home for the artists. 

- More than 40 of the objections relate to the loss of the artists’ studios with 

new studios confirmed a lot of these concerns are addressed. 

- There were no objections from statutory consultees and the applicant has 

worked hard to address, where it can, issues raised. 

 

The chair of the Lansdown Art Studios Association made the following points: 

- Lansdown art studios is a not for profit organisation that provides over 20 

affordable studios for local artists for around 25 years. 

- We support the full application for a new artists studios to replace the current 

quite dilapidated and non-compliant studios and also supports the application 

for residential development which if approved makes it possible for the new 

studios to be built. Initial objections to the application were due to the loss of 

the artists’ studios and this no longer applies and have been withdrawn. 

- Cheltenham has a unique cultural identity with the festivals but feel art is 

overlooked as grassroots artists are struggling due to pressures of high 

property values and new developments threaten the few places available for 

artists to work.  

- Commend the applicant for taking a pragmatic approach and working with us 

to find a viable solution to accommodate the art studios in their plans. 

- These applications provide a unique opportunity to not only provide much 

needed housing but also to secure the long term future of the largest group of 

art studios in Cheltenham. 

- Rent for the new studios should be affordable and we ask the committee and 

officers to consider that the proposed section 106 for the residential 

development should also include some cost towards the art studios. 

 

Councillor Willingham addressed the committee in his capacity of Borough Councillor 

for St Marks, he made the following points: 

- He raised a procedural matter with regard to how late a 75 page document 

was added to Public Access.  He suggested that it was not acceptable and 

looked like public comment was not being encouraged.  He felt that this was 

unacceptable. 

- He stated that he had raised issues about viability before. 

- He gave his full support to the artists studio. 

- Rowanfield Road was his main concern as due to the level crossing gates 

nearby it becomes a rat run as cars speed down there to avoid the gates.  

- The stagecoach bus garage, the agent of change principle must apply here. 

Stagecoach currently do work on buses which is noisy at 3am. The noise 

insulation on the buildings must allow this to continue. If noise complaints 

prevent stagecoach from being able to do this, then buses would have to be 

off the road during the day instead and public transport in Cheltenham will be 

destroyed. 

- A condition should be imposed that snagging needs to be completed before 

occupation of last 5 or 10 properties. 



- There needs to be uplift with regard to this application. Profit needs to go 

towards affordable housing. 

 

Councillor Pineger as Ward Councillor made the following points: 

- It is a shame to lose industrial heritage. However, the buildings are cheap, 

were put up quickly and repeatedly modified to the point they are now an eye 

sore and not suitable for modern industrial practices. 

- It is difficult to get developers to develop brownfield sites as there is a 

preference towards greenfield sites. The scheme is in keeping of the area. 

- No local residents have made contact regarding the loss of the industrial site. 

Objections are more concerned with traffic and whether their properties will be 

overlooked. 

- We do have things that were made at this site and that should be enough as 

we need smart new housing and this is a great place to put it close to the train 

station and active travel links facing the town centre. 

- Did request a path along the railway bank and told by consultants that they do 

have a right of access all the way along, as it would be better to route 

pedestrians and cyclists through there instead of the industrial site. 

- Pleased to see the arrangement for the art studios and want to congratulate 

Councillor Max Wilkinson for all the effort put into this as cabinet member for 

economic development, culture, and tourism. 

- The passage near unit 22 is a concern for residents as they already 

experience crime and are worried that this will increase. 

- Concern at two way cycle route being put on Roman Road as this is a one 

way road. 

 

The matter then went to Member questions, the responses were as follows: 

- Section 106 has a review mechanism clause in it, there may be vacant 

building credit and CIL relief applied, the amount of affordable housing could 

then go up or down but 40 properties are anticipated. 

- With regard to the binder course, road adoption is reliant on 3rd parties which 

includes Severn Trent and cannot be conditioned. 

- There is no detail with regard to the street design at the moment, there will 

likely be pavements, there might be a cul-de-sacs that will have a shared 

path. 

- A revised energy statement will be required (with evidence) the condition can 

be amended to read air or ground source heat pumps.  

- With regard to the late publication of the papers that Councillor Willingham 

referred to - the draft report was received on an earlier date – the redacted 

one not until a later date but the report date may not have been changed.  

The redacted document was published as soon as it was received. 

- A condition requires the submission and approval of heritage interpretation 

boards. 

- The application is for 100% residential with no employment. 

- Where feasible some of the original bricks etc could be used for the 

residential properties. 



- The type of roofs to prevent seagulls will need to be discussed at a later 

stage. 

 

The matter then went to Member debate where the following points were made: 

- Apology to the applicant for taking so long for the application to come to 

committee. 

- This is an opportunity to provide much needed housing. 

- Very grateful for the artists studio, must remember that the artists studio 

depends on the housing, ie no housing no studio. 

- The heritage of the site will live on due to what was manufactured there. 

- Up to the County Council to ensure that the roads are to adoptable standard. 

- There have been good comments from both the objectors and the supporters.  

We have to move to the future. 

- Heritage boards on the site will be a good idea. 

- The Council do not have a five year housing supply, and cannot think of a 

more sustainable location than this one. 

- It will provide much needed affordable homes. 

- Cheltenham does not have much land to be used, the heritage will not be lost 

as it will be made part of the site. 

 

The matter then went to the vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

Unanimous – permitted.  

 

10  23/00728/FUL  Lansdown Industrial Estate, Cheltenham, GL51 8PL 

The planning officer introduced the report as published. 

 

The following responses were provided to members questions: 

- It is only air source heat pumps that they are proposing not ground source 
heat pumps. As it is a full planning application we are unable to pursue the 
possibility of ground source heat pumps. 

- There will be a period of displacement for the artists but is it is unknown how 
long that would be as the larger residential scheme would be an outline 
planning permission and could take 5 years before there is any 
commencement of works on site. 

- The section 106 negotiations will deal with the displacement of the artists and 
for example, there could be a need for the artist studios to be completed 
before a certain number of dwellings are occupied on the southern half of the 
industrial estate. These discussions will be in depth and there is not a way to 
speed up the process. 

- Would like to be assured that people visiting or working in the artist studios 
will be able to charge their electric vehicles. 

 

The matter then went to vote on the officer recommendation to permit: 

Unanimous – permitted. 

 



11  Appeal Update 

A Member asked the Head of Planning if the tents at 131 the Promenade have now 

had enforcement action taken.  It was confirmed that an enforcement notice had 

been served  very recently.  It was confirmed that there is a right to appeal with 

regard to enforcement notices. 

A Member asked that the planning officer contact them regarding what the appeal 

costs were against the council for 6 Marsh Lane. 

 

12  Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a decision 

There were none. 

 


